	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOLDING.				
		IL6005961	B. WING		C 12/11/2024		
AME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
	CARE HOME, INC		MA DRIVE				
	,,	MARYVI	LLE, IL 62062				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000				
	Complaint Investigat	ion 2449892/IL181936					
S9999	Final Observations		S9999				
	Statement of Licensure Violations						
	300.610a)						
	300.1010h)						
	300.1210a)						
	300.1210b)						
	300.1210d)3)						
	Section 300.610 Res	sident Care Policies					
	a) The facility shall h	nave written policies and					
	procedures governin	g all services provided by the					
		oolicies and procedures shall					
	be formulated by a R	-					
	Committee consisting						
		visory physician or the nmittee, and representatives					
		services in the facility. The					
		with the Act and this Part.					
	• • •	shall be followed in operating					
	•	be reviewed at least annually					
		ocumented by written, signed					
	and dated minutes of	f the meeting.					
	Section 300.1010 M	edical Care Policies					
	h) The facility shall n	otify the resident's physician					
		y, or significant change in a					
		hat threatens the health,					
		resident, including, but not					
		ice of incipient or manifest					
		weight loss or gain of five					
		in a period of 30 days. The nd record the physician's plan					
	-						

Electronically Signed

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:				
		IL6005961	B. WING		C 12/11/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
U WELL	CARE HOME, INC		MA DRIVE LLE, IL 62062			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 1	S9999			
	of care for the care or treatment of such accident, injury or change in condition at the time of notification. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care					
	with the participation resident's guardian of applicable, must devi- comprehensive care includes measurable meet the resident's m and psychosocial new resident's comprehen allow the resident to practicable level of in provide for discharge restrictive setting bas needs. The assess the active participation resident's guardian of	elop and implement a plan for each resident that objectives and timetables to nedical, nursing, and mental eds that are identified in the nsive assessment, which attain or maintain the highest dependent functioning, and planning to the least sed on the resident's care nent shall be developed with on of the resident and the or representative, as				
	and services to attain practicable physical, well-being of the resi each resident's comp plan. Adequate and p care and personal ca	rovide the necessary care n or maintain the highest mental, and psychological dent, in accordance with prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each total nursing and personal				
		asis:				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			С
		IL6005961	B. WING		12/11/2024	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
AU WELL	CARE HOME, INC		MA DRIVE LLE, IL 62062			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 2	S9999			
	resident's condition, including mental and emotional changes, as a means for analyzing and determining care required and the need for further medical evaluation and treatment shall be made by nursing staff and recorded in the resident's medical record. These requirements were not met as evidence by: Based on interviews, observations, and record reviews the facility failed to provide catheter care and incontinence care per standards of practice for 2 out of 2 residents, (R1, R3), reviewed for Incontinence and Catheter Care in the sample of 11. This failure resulted in R3 being admitted to the hospital with septic shock, acute kidney injury superimposed on chronic kidney disease, urinary tract infection, and encephalopathy. Findings include:					
		o the facility on 3/05/2021 oart, bipolar disorder, disorder, and major				
	documented she is n impaired and depend	et (MDS) dated 10/15/24, noderately cognitively lent on staff to provide eting hygiene, bathing and				
	skin integrity due to o	evised on 10/22/24, the potential for impaired decreased mobility with le incontinence care per				
	On 12/9/24 at 12:55F	PM R1 was provided				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6005961			12	C 2/11/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
	CARE HOME, INC		MA DRIVE			
		MARYVI	LLE, IL 62062			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 3	S9999			
	peri-care by V3, Cert (CNA), and V4, CNA red patched skin was and spread to her en R1's skin has been lil working at the facility they notice any chan notify the nurse. V3 s ointment) is what the treat it and for prever washcloths to wipe R same cloth for multip the region before turr When R1 was turned perform hand hygien taking more disposat package and wiping R skin after wiping her ointment for R1's per buttock and anal regi gloves, then rolled her While R1 was on her squeeze out more oin the same container u applied the ointment V3 then helped positi pillow, placed a new with a new sheet and bed and touched her dirty gloves. Both ren was situated but did V4 touched the door leaving the room. On 12/10/24 at 3:10 f V1, Administrator and	ified Nursing Assistant . During care, a large area of a noted on R1's vaginal area tire buttock region. V4 stated ke this since she started two weeks ago and when ge in the resident's skin they stated (Vitamin A&D y are using on her skin to ntion. V3 used disposable 1's vaginal region, used the le wipes and did not dry off ning her on her left side. on her left side, V3 did not e or change gloves before ble washcloths out of the R1's buttock region multiple cloth. V3 did not dry off R1's buttocks. V3 grabbed the i-skin and applied it to her on with the same dirty er over to her right side. right side, V4 had V3 ntment on her gloves with sing her dirty gloves. V4 to R1's right buttock region. on R1 in bed touching her gown on her, covered her I personal blanket, raised her soda can with the same noved their gloves after R1 not perform hand hygiene. handle and opened it before				
		h stated hand hygiene is bleted before and after any				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6005961	B. WING		C 12/11/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
U WELL	CARE HOME, INC		MA DRIVE LLE, IL 62062			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 4	S9999			
	gloves when moving care. V1 and V2 both dried off after using w V2 stated they expect completed after remo- moving from front per 2. R3 was admitted to with diagnosis of, in p acute kidney failure, a ischemic attack. R3 w facility on 12/2/24. R3's MDS dated 10/1 cognitively intact. R3' document R3 had an R3's Electronic Media	oving gloves and when ri-region to back peri-region. o the facility on 1/04/2022 part, Parkinson's disease, and transient cerebral was discharged from the 1/24 documented he was 's MDS further failed to i indwelling urinary catheter. cal Records did not have a velling urinary catheter or				
	follow up with urology catheter removed. The	rge paperwork dated ed instructions to have R3 y to have indwelling urinary ne discharge paperwork R3 was treated for urinary				
		dated 11/15/2024 at 06:35 was noncompliant with his theter.				
	documented R3 had the indwelling cathete	dated 11/16/24 at 4:11 AM, orange colored urine with er detached from a drainage to his clothing and bedding.				
		dated 11/17/2024 at 2:20 continues to tug and cause				

AU WELL CA (X4) ID PREFIX TAG S99999 C bl Bl C bl C bl C c c c c c c c c c c c c c	VIDER OR SUPPLIER ARE HOME, INC SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC	152 WIL MARYVI	A. BUILDING: B. WING DDRESS, CITY, STATE		C C 12/11/2024
AU WELL CA (X4) ID PREFIX TAG S99999 C bl Bl C bl C bl C c c c c c c c c c c c c c	ARE HOME, INC SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC	STREET A 152 WIL MARYVI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE		
AU WELL CA (X4) ID PREFIX TAG S99999 C bl Bl C bl C bl C c c c c c c c c c c c c c	ARE HOME, INC SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC	152 WIL MARYVI		, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG S99999 C bl bl R Pl dd st fa al dd hd	SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC	MARYVI	MA DRIVE		
PREFIX TAG S99999 C bl B R P d d st fa al d d h	(EACH DEFICIENC		LLE, IL 62062		
PREFIX TAG S99999 C bl B R P d d st fa al d d h	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(275)
bl R P do st fa al do ho		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLET DATE
R Pi do st fa al do ho	Continued From page	e 5	S9999		
Pi do st fa al do ho	lood-tinged urine in	bag.			
P dd st fa al dd ho	3's Hospital History	and Physical/History of			
do st fa al do ho	• •	dated 12/2/24 at 5:51 PM,			
fa al do ho	documented R3 presented with altered mental				
al do ho		urther documented the			
do ho	facility staff reported to the hospital R3 was				
ho	•	time the previous day. HPI			
	documented R3's existing catheter bag was holding 1200 milliliters (mL). the maximal capacity of the bag was 600 mL and urine appearance				
01					
W	was dark, thick, and cloudy; R3 was also noted to				
	be incontinent of feces which appeared to have				
		e extended time. The HPI			
	•	ad reports that the patient			
ha	ad complained seve	eral days ago that his foley			
(c	catheter) was not be	ing exchanged.			
	R3's Hospital Record				
		nical impression being septic			
		njury superimposed on			
	-	se, urinary tract infection, his condition being serious.			
		-			
		M, V6, Emergency Room			
		nt R3 ended up dying at the ago, on 12/4 or 12/5 from			
		ed R3 came into the			
	•	R) where she was working			
		onsive and he had a urinary			
		ag completely full of what she			
		as days old apple cider. V6			
		as holding 600 mL of urine			
		vas able to get another 600			
		ked up into R3's bladder. A			
		s drained on arrival to the			
		s given 3400 mLs of fluid			
	while in the ER and b				1
tra Of		ensive Care Unit (ICU) he			

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
		BERTHIO ATOM NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		IL6005961	B. WING		C 12/11/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
U WELL	CARE HOME, INC		MA DRIVE LLE, IL 62062			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 6	S9999			
	how dehydrated he w stated she called the ER to get accurate in the facility told her the they did mention the at 8:30 AM that morn be no way the cathet up if they had complet that morning and arri V6 stated R3 was on he arrived. V6 stated of septic shock due to bacteria based urinar causing sepsis, Acute secondary to chronic with rhabdomyolysis hemodialysis started death was so prevent much because all the his catheter timely wh On 12/9/24 at 10:52 / Doctor, stated he had was in the ICU. V7 st the facility hadn't cha days. V7, stated R3 f 12/2/24 and had a un more than its capacit ended up being infec catheter had not been	vas when he came in. V6 facility while R3 was in the put and outputs on him, but ey don't document those, but CNA said she had emptied it ing. V6 stated there would er bag would be that backed etely emptied it at 8:00AM ved at the ER around noon. ly responsive to pain when the death note said R3 died o an Escherichia coli (E. coli) ry tract infection (UTI) e Kidney Injury (AKI) kidney disease (CKD) along				
	stated he did not hav on R3 for the past mo other than he was we aware R3 was having	AM, V8, Medical Director, e any concerns specifically onth he was at the facility eaker. V8 stated he was not g any issues or concerns with catheter. V8 stated he had				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:		с	
		IL6005961	B. WING		12/11/2024	
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
U WELL	CARE HOME, INC		MA DRIVE ILLE, IL 62062			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 7	S9999			
	hospital. V8 stated for noncompliance of the sent him back or to b On 12/10/24 at 3:10 I V1, Administrator and Nursing (ADON), V2 responsible for empty reporting measureme On 12/10/24 at 3:15 I stated she would hav have notified the phy noncompliance and c we could have tried t sooner. V1 stated sh orders and care plan return from the hospi have been a care plan indwelling urinary cat unhappy with how (R tell you it has a lot to oversite and nursing V1's statement. On 12/11/24 at 11:32 not find any policies of	PM, in a joint interview with d V2, Assistant Director of stated the CNA's are ying the catheter bags and ents to the nurse. PM, V1, Administrator, ve expected the nurses to				